
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-243

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *Appellee*.

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*,

v.

RICHARD H.C. TAYLOR, *Appellee*.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE***

| | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| EDNA D. WELLS | STEPHEN BRICKER |
| BRUCE J. ENNIS | c/o American Civil Liberties |
| c/o American Civil Liberties | Union of Virginia |
| Union | 1001 East Main Street |
| 22 East 40th Street | Richmond, Va. 23219 |
| New York, N.Y. 10016 | |

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | i |
| INTEREST OF AMICI | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. <u>GANNETT v. DePASQUALE SHOULD BE OVERRULED OR EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO ITS FACTS, WHICH INVOLVED ONLY CLOSURE OF PRE-TRIAL SUPPRESSION PROCEEDINGS, UPON THE CONSENT OF BOTH PARTIES.</u> | 8 |
| A. The Public and the Press Have a Constitutionally Protected Right of Access to Criminal Pre-Trial and Trial Proceedings. | 9 |
| B. <u>Gannett</u> Should Not Be Extended to Authorize Closure of Criminal Trials | 16 |
| 1. <u>Gannett</u> should be limited to its facts | 16 |
| 2. Access to trials poses substantially fewer risks to defendant's constitutional rights than does access to pre-trial suppression hearings. | 21 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. During trials, judges have available many alternatives for protecting defendant's rights that are less drastic than closure of the entire trial. . . | 23 |
| II. <u>EVEN ABSENT A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS, THE PUBLIC HAS A SUFFICIENT INTEREST IN PUBLIC TRIALS TO REQUIRE THE EXPRESS CONSENT OF THE PROSECUTOR TO A CLOSURE MOTION</u> | 27 |
| CONCLUSION. | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| Corfield v. Coryell, 4 Wash. CC 371 (1825) | 13 |
| Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 27 |
| Craig v. Harney, 331 U.S. 367 (1947). | 8 |
| Edwards v. California, 314 U.S. 160 (1941). | 13 |
| Gannett v. DePasquale, 61 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979). | Passim |
| Geise v. United States, 262 F.2d 151 (9th Cir., 1958). | 25 |
| Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965). | 12 |
| Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966). | 12 |
| Harris v. New York, 401 U.S. 222 (1971). | 16,17 |
| Houchins v. KQED, 438 U.S. 1 (1978). | 13,14 |
| In Re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970). | 11 |
| Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961). | 25 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| Kent v. Dulles, 357 U.S. 116 (1958). | 13 |
| Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978). . . | 27 |
| Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966). | 17 |
| Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975). | 11 |
| Murphy v. Florida, 421 U.S. 794 (1975). | 25 |
| Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) . . . | 3,24,25 |
| Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966). | 3,25 |
| Singer v. United States, 380 U.S. 24 (1965) | 29 |
| United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966). | 12,13 |
| United States v. Holovachka, 314 F.2d 345 (7th Cir.), cert. <u>denied</u> , 374 U.S. 809 (1963) . . . | 25 |
| Westchester Rockland Newspapers, Inc. v. Leggett, 99 N.Y.L.J. 1 (Nov. 23, 1979) | 18 |

| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| First Amendment. | Passim |
| Fifth Amendment. | 13 |
| Sixth Amendment. | Passim |
| Fourteenth Amendment | Passim |
| <u>Statutes and Rules</u> | |
| New York Criminal Procedure | |
| Law §§320.10, 340.40 (McKinneys, 1971). | 29 |
| Virginia Code §19.2-266. | 4 |
| Fed.R.Crim.Pro. 29,33,47,48. | 26 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Fenner and Skoley, "Rights of the Press and the Closed Court Criminal Proceeding," 57 Neb. L.Rev. 442 (1978) | 24 |
| Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, No. 79-243, Jurisdictional Statement. | 3,5,30 |
| Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, No. 79-243, Brief of the Reporter's Committee for Freedom of the Press, <u>Amicus</u> Curiae. | 9 |
